

Litigation & Regulatory 1300 | Street, NW, Suite 400 West Washington, DC 20005

May 31, 2011

Transmittal No. 11-04

VIA Electronic Filing

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 3

Grandfathering of Integrated RLC-1; Monthly Minimum Rate Increases; and Recurring Rate Increase for Advanced Option II For Small Business Savings Plans

Dear Ms. Salak,

Please find attached an original of revisions to MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon Business") Long Distance Services Tariff No. 3. We respectfully request that the proposed revisions become effective on June 1, 2011.

The following pages are being revised:

Page No.	<u>Revision</u>	<u>Page No.</u>	Revision
2	160th	261	13th
7.1	4th	262	15th
12	16th	262.1	18th
13	12th	262.2	14th
14	25th	262.3	11th
15	59th	262.5	11th
16.0.2	47th	262.7	7th
118.12	2nd	262.8	6th
205	8th	262.10	8th
226	7th	262.11	9th
238	7th	262.16	3rd
254	12th	262.17	3rd
258	8th	281.88	11th
259	9th	281.89	7th

Ms. Salak May 31, 2011 Page 2

With this filing, Verizon Business implements the following tariff revisions:

- Increase to monthly minimum rates for various services;
- Increase to monthly recurring rate for various Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plans; and
- Grandfathers its Integrated RLC-1 Service.

If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at either (202) 515-2592 or edwin.reese@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Édwin Réese

Tariff Administrator

Verizon

Enclosure

CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1-316 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised sheets, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

SHEET	REVISION
1 2 3 4	1 160 * 7 37
4 5 6	49 34
7	55
, 7.1	4 *
8	22
9	20
10	6
11	5
12	16 *
13	12 *
14	25 *
15	59 *
15.1	6
16	34
16.0.0.1 16.0.1	39 26
16.0.1.1	25
16.0.2	47 *
16.0.2.0.1	10
16.0.2.1	4
16.0.3	32
16.0.4	16
16.1	22
16.2	5
17	3
18	3
19	2
20	12
20.0.1	19
20.0.2 20.1	8 2
ZU. I	۷

^{*}New or revised

CHECK SHEET

SHEET	REVISION
118.10	1
118.11	3
118.12	2
118.13	3
118.14	4
118.15	2
118.16	1
118.17	3
118.18	4
118.19	2
118.20	2
118.21	3
118.22	5
118.23	3
118.24	4
118.25	3
118.26	2
118.27	*
118.28	ORIGINAL
119	2
120	1

*New or revised

1

ISSUED: May 31, 2011

CHECK SHEET

SHEET	REVISION
201 202 203 204 205 206 207 208 209 210 211 212 213 214 215	1 1 ORIGINAL 5 8 5 ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 2 1 6 ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
216 217	1
	,
220	ORIGINAL

CHECK SHEET

SHEET	REVISION
221 222 223 224 225 226 227 228 229 230 231 232 233 234 235 236 237 238 239	ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 2 1 2 7 * 5 ORIGINAL 2 1 ORIGINAL 5 5 5 2 ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 7 *
240	6

*New or revised

CHECK SHEET

SHEET	REVISION
241 242 243 244 245 246 247 248 249 250 251 252 253 253.1 254 255 256 257	ORIGINAL 1 1 1 1 2 ORIGINAL 2 ORIGINAL 2 ORIGINAL 12 2 ORIGINAL 12 2 ORIGINAL
258 259 260	8 * 9 * 12

CHECK SHEET

SHEET	REVISION	
261	13	*
262	15	*
262.1	18	*
262.2	14	*
262.3	11	*
262.4	1	
262.5	11	*
262.6	10	
262.7	7	*
262.8	6	*
262.9	7	
262.10	8	*
262.11	9	*
262.12	5	
262.13	ORIGINAL	
262.14	2	
262.15	1	
262.16	3	*
262.17	3	*
263	2	
264	1	
265	6	
265.1	ORIGINAL	
266	4	
267	2	
268	ORIGINAL	
269	1	
270	1	
271	1	
272	1	
273	1	
274	7	
275	1	
276	ORIGINAL	
276.1	1	
276.2	1	
277	7	
278	7	
279	1	
280	2	
200	2	

*New or Revised

ISSUED: May 31, 2011

CHECK SHEET

<u>SHEET</u> 281.86	REVISION 2
281.86.1	1
281.86.2	4
281.86.3	2
281.86.4	1
281.86.5	ORIGINAL
281.86.6	ORIGINAL
281.86.7	ORIGINAL
281.86.8	3
281.86.9	4
281.86.10	6
281.86.11	5
281.86.12	5
281.86.13	1
281.86.14	2
281.86.15	4
281.86.16	3
281.86.17	ORIGINAL
281.87	1
281.87.1	ORIGINAL
281.88	11
281.88.1	7
281.89	7
281.89.1	2
281.90	1

*New or Revised

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

3.5 METERED USE SERVICE OPTIONS (Cont.)

3.5.74 Option UUU (Integrated RLC-1 Service) 1,2

(T)

Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 Service is available to Customers who enroll in Integrated Calling Plan RLA Service, Integrated Calling Plan RLB Service, or Integrated Calling Plan RLC Service as described in this tariff who have two or more lines on their account.

Customers who subscribe to this service must 1) select and designate MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc., as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling, 2) subscribe to Integrated Calling Plan RLA Service, Integrated Calling Plan RLB Service, or Integrated Calling Plan RLC Service as described in this tariff, and 3) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and in the companion local exchange service described in MCImetro Access Transmissions Services, Inc., FL PL No. 2.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data surcharge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

(N)

Effective March 9, 2011, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 service will no longer be available to new customers of this service.

Beginning June 1, 2011, this service is no longer available to new subscribers.

(l)

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE OPTIONS (Cont.)

4.1.11 Option K (MCI Preferred) (Cont.)

4.1.11.2 Monthly Recurring Charges

Minimum Charge: \$20.00 per account 1/

4.1.11.3 <u>Usage Charges 2/</u>

(A) <u>InterLATA Usage Rates</u>

Dial "1" Usage Charges (Service Type 1):

BUSINESS DAY EVENING

EVENING NIGHT & WEEKEND

\$0.2400 \$0.2000 \$0.2000

Dial "1" Usage Charges (Service Type 2):

BUSINESS DAY EVENING

NIGHT & WEEKEND

\$0.3500

\$0.2800

\$0.2800

Calling Card Usage Charges:

BUSINESS DAY

EVENING

NIGHT & WEEKEND

\$0.3100

\$0.2800

\$0.2800

800 Usage Charges:

BUSINESS DAY

EVENING

NIGHT & WEEKEND

\$0.3900

\$0.3300

\$0.3300

The minimum charge will be waived if the combined interstate and intrastate usage (excluding non-recurring and monthly fees) exceeds \$15.00 (I) per month.

Preferred customers participating in MCI's Interstate Preferred Regional Program will receive a five percent discount off of Dial One Service Type 1 and Service Type 2 intrastate Preferred tariffed rates.

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.20 Option T (MCI Flat Rate) 1/

4.1.20.1 Monthly Account Fee

Minimum Charge: \$20.00 per account if total Option T (both intrastate and interstate) usage charges (excluding non-recurring and monthly fees) are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

(I) (I)

4.1.20.2 Access Methods and Charges

Dial"1" Access

Dial"1" access can be used for Option T alone or in conjunction with calling card access and/or 800 access. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty locations for each Option T account. There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at each location.

Customers will be charged \$0.2600 per minute for interLATA calls and \$0.2400 per minute I for intraLATA calls at all times of the day for all Option T Dial "1" calls within the state.

Calling Card Access

Option T calling card access is available for origination from touch-tone or rotary phones by calling an MCI-provided 800 number. A customer may request up to 50 calling card authorization codes per account.

Customers will be charged \$0.3100 per minute for all Option T calling card calls within the state.

A surcharge of \$1.20 will be applied for Option T calling card calls within the state.

1/ Beginning July 11, 1996, Option T (MCI Flat Rate) will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: May 31, 2011

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.24 Option X (MCI Flat Rate Plus) (Cont.)

4.1.24.1 Monthly Account Fees

Minimum Charge: \$20.00 per account if total Option X usage charges (excluding non-recurring and monthly fees) are less that \$20.00 per account per monthly invoice.

(I) (I)

4.1.24.2 Access Methods and Charges

(A) Dial "1" Access

Option X can be used for Dial "1" access alone or in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free Access. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty locations for each Option X account. There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customer location.

Customers will be charged \$0.2600 per minute for interLATA calls and \$0.2400 per minute for intraLATA calls at all times of the day for all Option X Dial "1" calls within the state.

ISSUED: May 31, 2011

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.27 Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business)

Monthly Account Fees

<u>Minimum Charge:</u> \$20.00 per account if total Option AA usage charges are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

(I) (I)

Customers subscribed to this service must pay a monthly recurring charge and usage charges associated with this service, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement//sb_index.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be assessed monthly recurring charges and usage charges as described in this Service or in any plan within this Service to which the customer is subscribed.

Access Methods and Charges

<u>Dial "1" Access:</u> Option AA can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction with calling card access and/or Toll Free access. The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty locations for each Option AA account. There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customer location.

Option AA customers will be charged \$0.24 per minute for interLATA calls and \$0.24 for intraLATA Dial "1" calls within the state.

<u>Calling Card Access</u>: Option AA calling card access is available for origination from touch-tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number. A customer may request up to 50 calling card authorization codes per account. Option AA customers will be charged \$1.09 per minute for usage of Option AA calls that originate and terminate within the state.

Option AA customers will be charged a surcharge of \$1.14 for calling card calls within the state.

ISSUED: May 31, 2011

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.27 Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont.)

Guarantee Plan 1/

Minimum Charge: \$20.00 per account if total Option AA usage charges are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

(I)

(I)

Rate Guarantee: This plan guarantees that new customers will receive the following rates and discounts until December 31, 1999.

\$0.24 per minute interLATA and \$0.24 per minute intraLATA for Dial "1" calls within Rate: the state.

Volume Discounts: The terms and conditions of Section 4.1.27 will apply.

Monthly Usage	Per-Minute <u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00 - \$1,500.00	\$0.1500
\$1.500.01+	\$0 1500

Rebate Guarantee: Option AA customers will accrue 20 percent of their total intrastate Option AA qualified usage during a continuous 12 month period of service. Qualified usage is defined as Option AA usage (after application of credits, promotional discounts, and taxes) for calls placed using domestic Dial "1", calling card, or Option AA Toll Free access.

In order to qualify for the benefits of this plan, customers must remain presubscribed to Option AA service throughout each 12 month period. All of a customer's qualified usage must be invoiced to the same customer account. Customers who terminate MCI service will forfeit all benefits of this plan.

Customer's MCI account must be in good standing. Customer will not receive benefit until his/her account is brought to good standing.

The customer will receive the credit in the form of a check in the month following each completed 12 month period. This rebate will apply only if there is no interstate usage.

Toll Free Access Service Fee: A \$10.00 monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using Business Line Access.

1/ As of November 1, 1997, the Guarantee Plan is no longer available to new customers.

ISSUED: May 31, 2011

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.28 Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont.)

Calling Card Plan:

Customers of Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business) who sign up for the Calling Card Plan will receive the benefits below in addition to the Advanced Option II for Small Business benefits.

Minimum Charge: \$20.00 per account if total Option AA usage charges are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

- (I) (I)
- A) <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Calling Card Plan customers will be charged \$1.09 per minute that originate and terminate in the state. Calling Card Plan customers will be charged a \$1.14 per call surcharge.
- B) Rebate Guarantee: Calling Card Plan customers will accrue 20% of their total intrastate Option AA qualified usage during a continuous 12 month period of service. Qualified usage is defined as Option AA usage (after application of credits, promotional discounts and taxes) for calls placed using domestic Dial-1, Calling Card, or Option AA Toll Free access.

In order to qualify for the benefits of the guarantee, customers must remain presubscribed to Option AA service throughout each 12-month period. All of a customer's qualified usage must be invoiced to the same customer account.

Customers who terminate MCI service will forfeit all benefits of this guarantee. Customer's MCI account must be in good standing. Customer will not receive benefit until his/her account is brought to good standing.

The customer will receive the credit in the form of a check in the month following each completed 12-month period.

This rebate will not apply to customers enrolled in a similar rebate guarantee as set forth under http://www.mci.com/service.

C) <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: For intraLATA calls, customers spending less than \$25.00 will be charged a rate of \$0.24 per minute. Customers spending \$25.00 or more will be charged a rate of \$0.24 per minute.

<u>Toll Free Access Service Fee:</u> A \$10.00 monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using Business Line Access.

ISSUED: May 31, 2011

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (cont.)

4.1.28 Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II 1/

A variation of Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers in-state calling.

Calling Card Access: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.64 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.14 per call surcharge for these calls. For Calling Card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI, customers will be charged a rate of \$0.64 per minute and a \$1.14 per call surcharge.

Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per-Minute	Per-Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00-\$1,500.00	\$0.24	\$0.24
\$1,500.01+	\$0.24	\$0.24

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$8.95 monthly recurring charge.

All card calls billed to the customers ANI will be charged a \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

Toll Free: A \$10.00 monthly fee will apply.

1/ Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.28 Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III 1/

A variation of Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III offers customers in-state calling.

Calling Card Access: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.64 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.14 per call surcharge for these calls. For Calling Card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI, customers will be charged a rate of \$0.64 per minute and a \$1.14 per call surcharge.

Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per-Minute	Per-Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00-\$1,500.00	\$0.24	\$0.24
\$1,500.01+	\$0.24	\$0.24

A \$25.00 minimum fee shall apply to this plan. All card calls billed to the customers ANI will be charged a \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

Toll Free: A \$10.00 monthly fee will apply.

1/ Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: May 31, 2011

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (cont.)

4.1.28 Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV 1/

A variation of Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60 second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60 second increment.

Calling Card Access: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.64 per minute for all calling card access cards and Calling Card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI. Customers will be charged a \$1.14 per call surcharge for these calls.

Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

Monthly Usage	InterLATA Per-Minute <u>Usage Charge</u>	IntraLATA Per-Minute <u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00-\$1,500.00	\$0.21	\$0.21
\$1,500.01+	\$0.21	\$0.21

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$11.95 monthly recurring charge.

Toll Free: A \$10.00 monthly fee will apply.

^{1/} Beginning May 17, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.28 Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V 1/

A variation of Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60 second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60 second increment.

Calling Card Access: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.52 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$0.94 per call surcharge for these calls.

Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per-Minute	Per-Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00-\$1,500.00	\$0.17	\$0.17
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

The customer's Option AA calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the following rates:

Monthly Usage	Per-Minute <u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00-\$1,500.00	\$0.17
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15

No additional monthly fee shall apply to this plan. All card calls billed to the customers ANI will be charged a \$0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of \$20.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V.

(I)

<u>Toll Free Access Service Fee:</u> A \$10.00 monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using Business Line Access.

1/ Beginning August 1, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: May 31, 2011

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.29 Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI 1/

A variation of Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60 second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60 second increment.

Calling Card Access: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of \$0.59 per minute for all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a \$1.14 per call surcharge for these calls. For Calling Card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI, customers will be charged a rate of \$0.59 per minute and a \$1.14 per call surcharge.

Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
	Per-Minute	Per-Minute
Monthly Usage	<u>Usage Charge</u>	<u>Usage Charge</u>
\$0.00-\$1,500.00	\$0.14	\$0.14
\$1,500.01+	\$0.15	\$0.15

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$8.95 monthly recurring charge.

Toll Free: A \$10.00 monthly fee will apply.

 $[\]underline{1}$ / Beginning May 17, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.29 Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII 1/

A variation of Option AA, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60 second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60 second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute Usage Charge:

IntraLATA:

\$0.19

InterLATA:

\$0.19

The customer's Option AA Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge:

\$0.57

Per-Call Surcharge:

\$1.04

The customer's Option AA Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged the following per minute rate with no surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge:

\$0.52

Per-Call Surcharge:

\$0.94

Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

Minimum Usage Charge: \$30.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business

Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$30.00 per account per month. The charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

(I)

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of \$30.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII. (I)

<u>Toll Free Access Service Fee:</u> A \$10.00 monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using Business Line Access.

1/ Beginning October 1, 2002, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: May 31, 2011

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.29 Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X 1/

A variation of Option AA, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free, Calling Card calls which terminates to the customer's billed ANI, Calling Card Calls to office billed ANI (no surcharge will apply) and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-minute Usage Charge

IntraLATA:

\$0.09

InterLATA:

\$0.09

The customer's Option AA Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per-minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge:

\$0.52

Per-Call Surcharge:

\$0.94

The customer's Option AA Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged the following per minute rate with no surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge:

\$0.09

Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply.

Minimum Usage Charge: \$35.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$35.00 per account per month. The \$35.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

(I) (I)

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of \$35.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X.

(I)

<u>Toll Free Access Service Fee:</u> A \$10.00 monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using Business Line Access.

4.1 <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)</u>

4.1.29 Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI 1/

A variation of Option AA, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free, Calling Card calls which terminates to the customer's billed ANI, Calling Card Calls to office billed ANI (no surcharge will apply) and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-minute Usage Charge

IntraLATA:

\$0.13

InterLATA:

\$0.13

The customer's Option AA Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per-minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge:

\$0.52

Per-Call Surcharge:

\$0.94

The customer's Option AA Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged the following per minute rate with no surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge:

\$0.13

Monthly Account Fees:

No Monthly recurring charge will apply.

Minimum Usage Charge: \$20.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

(I)

(I)

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of \$20.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI.

(I)

<u>Toll Free Access Service Fee:</u> A \$10.00 monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using Business Line Access.

Beginning August 1, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: May 31, 2011

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.29 Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII 1/

A variation of Option AA, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free, Calling Card calls which terminates to the customer's billed ANI, Calling Card Calls to office billed ANI (no surcharge will apply) and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-minute Usage Charge

IntraLATA:

\$0.11

InterLATA:

\$0.11

The customer's Option AA Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per-minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge:

\$0.42

Per-Call Surcharge:

\$0.74

Monthly Account Fees:

No Monthly recurring charge will apply.

MCI One Number: MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$0.30 per minute for this Savings Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small Business shall apply.

Minimum Usage Charge: \$30.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$30.00 per account per month. The \$30.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

(I)

(I)

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of \$30.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII.

(I)

<u>Toll Free Access Service Fee:</u> A \$10.00 monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using Business Line Access.

1/ Beginning December 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: May 31, 2011

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.29 Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIV 1/

A variation of Option AA, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIV offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free, Calling and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-minute Usage Charge

IntraLATA:

\$0.14

InterLATA:

\$0.14

The customer's Option AA Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI usage will be charged the following per minute rate with no surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge:

\$0.14

The customer's Option AA Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per-minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge:

\$0.42

Per-Call Surcharge:

\$0.74

Monthly Account Fees:

No Monthly recurring charge will apply.

MCI One Number: MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$0.30 per minute for this Savings Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small Business shall apply.

Minimum Usage Charge: \$25.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIV usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$25.00 per account per month. The \$25.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of \$25.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIV. (I)

<u>Toll Free Access Service Fee:</u> A \$10.00 monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using Business Line Access.

1/ Beginning December 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: May 31, 2011

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2011

(I)

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.29 Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII

A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XVIII offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Business Value Standard as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service.

Per-minute usage charge:

The customer's intrastate Dial-1 and toll free (T800) service will be charged the following rate per minute:

Intrastate (InterLATA and intraLATA): \$0.10

The customer's intrastate Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge:

\$0.42

Per-Call Surcharge:

\$0.74

For Calling Card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI, customers will be charged a perminute rate of \$0.10. No per-call surcharge will apply to these calls.

Monthly Recurring Charge: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

MCI One Number: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. The Company will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$0.30 per minute for each call.

MCI One Number Forward: This feature allows an Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number (PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to that toll free 800 number terminate. The customer may request a change in termination to any telephone available within the state.

Minimum Usage Charge: In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of \$20.00 per account will apply for customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII if customer's total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

(I)

(I)

S

<u>Toll Free Access Service Fee:</u> A \$10.00 monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using Business Line Access.

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.29 Option AA (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX

A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XIX offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Business Value Basic as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service.

Per-minute usage charge:

The customer's intrastate Dial-1 and toll free (T800) service will be charged the following rate per minute: Intrastate (InterLATA and intraLATA): \$0.13

The customer's intrastate Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and surcharge: Per-Minute Usage Charge: \$0.42

Per-Call Surcharge:

\$0.74

For Calling Card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI, customers will be charged a perminute rate of \$0.13. No per-call surcharge will apply to these calls.

Monthly Recurring Charge: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

MCI One Number: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. The Company will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$0.30 per minute for each call.

MCI One Number Forward: This feature allows an Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number (PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to that toll free 800 number terminate. The customer may request a change in termination to any telephone available within the state.

Minimum Usage Charge: In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of \$20.00 per account will apply for customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX if customer's total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than \$20.00 per account per month. The \$20.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

(I)

(I)

<u>Toll Free Access Service Fee:</u> A \$10.00 monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using Business Line Access.

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.87 Option JJJJ (Business B2 Integrated Service) (Cont.)

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1: Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1 is available to Small Business customers who enroll in one of the Offerings under Business B2 Integrated Service as described in this tariff and who have up to fourteen (14) additional lines on their account, in addition to customer's primary line. Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Multiline service Option 1 must 1) select and designate MCImetro Access Transmission Services as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to Business B2 Service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2.

A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1. Customers of Offering A may elect to receive the interstate and intrastate dial "1" rates for either Offering A or Offering B for each additional line on their account. Customers of all other Offerings under Business B2 Integrated Service will receive the interstate and intrastate dial "1" rates as set forth in the Offering for Business B2 Integrated Service, to which they have subscribed on their primary line, on each additional line on their account. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1as described in McImetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/.

(I)

Monthly Recurring Charge - BellSouth/Sprint:

Business B2	<u>Integrated Service – Primary Line:</u>	
Offering A:	\$86.99	
Offering B:	\$58.99	

Offering B: \$58.99 (I)
Block of Time Offering 1: \$66.99 (I)

Business B2 Multiline Service	e Option 1 - Per	Additional Line:
Offering A:	\$71.99	(1)
Offering B:	\$48.99	(Í)
Block of Time Offering 1:	\$56.99	(i)

ISSUED: May 31, 2011

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.87 Option JJJJ (Business B2 Integrated Service) (Cont.)

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2: Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 is available to Small Business customers who enroll in Offering A or Offering B under Business B2 Integrated Service as described in this tariff and who have up to fourteen (14) additional lines on their account, in addition to customer's primary line. Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 must 1) select and designate McImetro Access Transmission Services as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to Business B2 Service as offered in McImetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2.

A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2. Customers of Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 will receive a per-minute rate of \$0.15 for intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage on each additional line on their account. Customers will also receive local exchange service on each additional line as described in Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 as described in MCImetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 – Per Additional Line:

Offering A:

\$39.99

(İ)

Offering B:

\$39.99

(I)

ISSUED: May 31, 2011